RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

(Approval of a \$174,656.60 Dollar Three Year Budget allocated from the proceeds of the Phoenix Indian School Trust Fund Distribution through the Arizona Inter Tribal and Navajo Trust Fund as authorized by Public Law 100-969)

RESOLUTION NO. 01-645

1	WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation was notified in November of 1999 by the Executive					
2	Director of the Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Mr. John R. Lewis, that the Nation is					
3	scheduled to receive its first distribution of the Arizona Inter Tribal Trust Fund					
4	monetary proceeds from the Phoenix Indian School Trust Fund Distribution in the					
5	amount of \$400,000 in December, 1999 under the Public Law 100-969, Arizona Inter					
6	Tribal and Navajo Trust Fund; and					
7	WHEREAS, the Department of Human Services selected its Child Welfare Division as a priority to					
8	fund a Child Welfare Specialist position and partial payment of an Administrative					
9	Assistant position; and					
10	WHEREAS, it was agreed by the Office of the Chairman and the Department of Human Services					
11	that the proposal for the Arizona Inter Tribal Trust Fund, fund a Child Welfare					
12	Specialist position and an Administrative Assistant, as per the budget attached					
13	hereto.					
14	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislative Council hereby approves the following:					
15	1. The attached proposal submitted by the Department of Human Services, Child					
16	Welfare Division, to utilize the Arizona Inter Tribal Trust Fund in the amount of					
17	\$57,130.00 for the period of October 01, 2001 - September 30, 2002 inclusive of					
18	budget modifications during the year.					
19	2. The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Nation are hereby authorized to					
20	negotiate, execute and expend said funds, according to the budget attached					
21	hereto.					
22	The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the <u>20TH.</u> Day					
23	of DECEMBER, 2001 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2,323.35 FOR; -0-					
24	AGAINST; 94.15 NOT VOTING; and [02] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by					
25	Section 1 (f) of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono					
26	O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48					
27 28	Stat. 984).					
29	General July,					

	RESOLUTION NO. <u>01-645</u> (Approval of a \$174,656.60 Dollar Three School Trust Fund Distribution throug by Public Law 100-969) Page 2 of 2	Year Budget allocated from the proceeds of the Phoenix Indian h the Arizona Inter Tribal and Navajo Trust Fund as authorized						
1		TQHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL						
2		() $()$						
3		Dully Norm yor						
4		Rita A. Martinez, Legislative Chairwonan						
5 6		24 day of De comber, 20 01						
7								
8	ATTEST:							
9	Sun hunt							
10								
11 12	Julianna Saraficio, Acting Legislative	esecretary						
13	20 day of Decemb, 2	0.01						
14	day or <u>receptor</u> , 2	<u> </u>						
15	Said Baselution was submitted for or	proval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono O'Odham						
16	Nation on the 14th day of 1	provation the office of the Chairman of the Tonono O Odnam						
17	Nation on the 14th day of December, 20 1 at 8', 43 o'clock, A M., pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII of the Constitution and will become effective							
18		are to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of						
19	submittal.	ire to either approve or disapprove it within 40 hours of						
20	suomittai.	TOMONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL						
21		TORONO O ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL						
		and approximation						
22 23		Rita A. Martinez, Legislative Chairwonian						
24		Rita A, Mai timez, Legislative Chairwonzan						
25								
26		auth D						
27	[X] APPROVED	on the 24th day of Secentier, 2001						
28	V A TROVED	on the day of the day						
29	[] DISAPPROVED	at 10:08 o'clock, 1.M.						
30		Ω Ω Ω Ω						
31		Though I Thunk						
32 33		EDWARD D. MANUEL, Chairman						
34		TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION						
3 4		10H0H0 0 0DHAM HATTON						
36 37								
38	Returned to the Legislative Secretar	won the 24th day of						
39	Actuined to the registative secretar	y out they way or						
39 40	Macan, 20 01, at 11.06 o'clock, A.M.							
41								
42	Jan Inn							
43	Julianna Saraficio, Acting Legislativ	e Secretary						

ACTION: APPROVAL OF A \$174,656.60 DOLLAR THREE YEAR BUDGET ALLOCATED FROM THE PROCEEDS OF THE PHOENIX INDIAN SCHOOL TRUST FUND DISTRIBUTION THROUGH THE ARIZONA INTER TRIBAL AND

NAVAJO TRUST FUND AS AUTHORIZED BY PUBLIC LAW 100-969

MOVED: COUNCILMAN DAVID GARCIA

SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN MARY FLORES

DATE: DECEMBER 21, 2001

DISTRICT	LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES	# OF VOTES	FOR	AGAINST	NOT VOTING	ABSENT
BABOQUIVARI	1. FRANCES MIGUEL	158.85	Х			
317.7	2. FRANCES G. ANTONE (Lucilda Norris-Valenzuela)	158.85	x			
CHUKUT KUK	1. KENNETH WILLIAMS	124.05	X			
248.1	(Juanita Homer) 2. DAVID GARCIA (Mary Audrey Juan)	124.05	x			
GU ACHI	1. CAMILLUS LOPEZ	115.35	x			
230.7	2. ALEX J. RAMON (Jerome Joaquin)	115.35	x			
GU VO	1. FERN SALCIDO	94.15			X	
188.3	2. EMILIO LEWIS (Michael Flores)	94.15	x			
HICKIWAN	1. SHIRLEY MOLINA	83.65	X			
167.3	2. SANDRA ORTEGA	83.65	x			
PISINEMO	1. BARBARA SALVICIO	87.35	x			
174.7	(Alex Antone) 2. PATRICIA CRUZ (Johnson Jose)	87.35	х			
SAN LUCY	1. ALBERT MANUEL, JR.	80.35	X			X
160.7	(John W. Lawson, Sr.) 2. GLORIA RAMIREZ ()	80.35	х			
SAN XAVIER	1. TONY BURRELL	92.35	X			X
184.7	2. DENNIS RAMON	92.35	x			
SCHUK TOAK	1. MARY FLORES	72.25	X			
144.5	() 2. AMBROSE ENCINAS ** (Frances B. Conde(Francisco))	72.25	x			
SELLS	1. DENNIS E. JOSE **	208.05	x			
416.1	2. EVELYN JUAN	208.05	x			
SIF OIDAK	1. ISIDRO LOPEZ **	92.35	x			
184.7	2. RITA MARTINEZ (Nicholas Jose)	92.35	x			
T	2,417.5	2,323.35	-0-	94.15	[02]	